

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of  
Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 20CA1746

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHAN CRAWFORD HOLLIS,

Respondent.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
MARIXA FRIAS, Assistant Attorney  
General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6000  
E-Mail: marixa.frias@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 38746  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED  
November 4, 2024 6:20 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 23SC834

**PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE ON REVIEW .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A law enforcement agency that suffers a pecuniary loss in the form of unrecovered “buy money” is a victim that qualifies for restitution. Because unrecovered “buy money” qualifies as either “money advanced by law enforcement agencies” or “extraordinary direct public investigative costs,” it is recoverable as restitution under section 18-1.3-602(3)(a) and (b).....	7
A. Preservation and Standard of Review .....	7
B. Law .....	9
C. Analysis .....	13
1. The Task Force is a “victim” under subsection (4)(a).....	13
a. A law enforcement agency may be an aggrieved, primary victim seeking as restitution “money advanced by law enforcement agencies.” .....	18
b. The Task Force was directly aggrieved by the loss of the money paid to Hollis and, thus, was a victim eligible to seek restitution. ....	26
2. Unrecovered “buy money” qualifies as “money advanced by law enforcement agencies” and, therefore, is “restitution” under section 18-1.3-602(3)(a).....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
a. The Court of Appeals’ 2012 <i>Juanda</i> decision is instructive and should be followed.....	31
b. The plain and ordinary meaning of “money advanced by law enforcement agencies” encompasses unrecovered buy money. ....	34
3. Unrecovered “buy money” also qualifies as an “extraordinary direct public investigative cost[]” and, therefore, is “restitution” under section 18-1.3-602(3)(b). The Task Force was entitled to restitution on this ground.....	42
a. The loss of buy money is a qualitatively different cost of investigation and, thus, is extraordinary.....	43
b. <i>Teague</i> does not demand a contrary result.....	48
c. Reading subsections (3)(b),(c) and (d) and (4)(a)(VI) together, as this Court must, supports the People’s construction.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### CASES

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	22
<i>Cowen v. People</i> , 2018 CO 96.....	34, 35
<i>Dubois v. People</i> , 211 P.3d 41 (Colo. 2009).....	10, 14, 15, 50
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 608 P.2d 23 (Alaska 1980) .....	39
<i>Merkison v. State</i> , 996 P.2d 1138 (Wyo. 2000) .....	27, 39
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....	21
<i>People ex rel. Rein v. Jacobs</i> , 2020 CO 50 .....	9
<i>People in Interest of A.V.</i> , 2018 COA 138M .....	9
<i>People in Interest of J.G.</i> , 2016 CO 39.....	14
<i>People v. A.S.M.</i> , 2022 CO 47 .....	22
<i>People v. Borquez</i> , 814 P.2d 382 (Colo. 1991).....	37
<i>People v. Cera</i> , 673 P.2d 807 (Colo. App. 1983).....	37, 38
<i>People v. Crigler</i> , 625 N.W.2d 424 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) .....	45, 53
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 2015 CO 28.....	8, 21
<i>People v. Dillingham</i> , 881 P.2d 440 (Colo. App. 1994).....	38
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 908 P.2d 1178 (Colo. App. 1995).....	39
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 250 P.3d 568 (Colo. 2011) .....	8
<i>People v. Hollis</i> , 2023 COA 91 .....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Juanda</i> , 2012 COA 159 .....	4, 27, 32, 45
<i>People v. Logan</i> , 185 A.D.2d 994 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....	40
<i>People v. Padilla-Lopez</i> , 2012 CO 49 .....	passim
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 732 P.2d 1226 (Colo. App. 1986).....	39
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 250 P.3d 1272 (Colo. App. 2010).....	23
<i>People v. Roddy</i> , 2021 CO 74 .....	8
<i>People v. Roggow</i> , 2013 CO 70.....	11
<i>People v. Swain</i> , 959 P.2d 426 (Colo. 1998).....	42
<i>People v. Witt</i> , 15 P.3d 1109 (Colo. App. 2000).....	39
<i>Preston v. Dupont</i> , 35 P.3d 433 (Colo. 2001) .....	11
<i>Regents of Univ. of Colo. v. Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC</i> , 2012 CO 17 .....	36
<i>Roberts v. People</i> , 130 P.3d 1005 (Colo. 2006) .....	9
<i>Romer v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 956 P.2d 566 (Colo. 1998) .....	22
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007) .....	10
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 866 P.2d 5 (Utah Ct. App. 1993) .....	27, 39
<i>State v. Neave</i> , 585 N.W.2d 169 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998).....	39
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 698 P.2d 1049 (Or. Ct. App. 1985).....	27, 39
<i>State v. Topping</i> , 590 A.2d 252 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1991) .....	39
<i>Teague v. People</i> , 2017 CO 66.....	43, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

<i>Thompson v. People</i> , 2020 CO 72.....	8
<i>Vaughan v. McMinn</i> , 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997).....	38
<i>Weld Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-12 v. Bymer</i> , 955 P.2d 550 (Colo. 1998) .....	14

### STATUTES

§ 18-1.3-601, C.R.S. (2024).....	9, 36
§ 18-1.3-602, C.R.S. (2024).....	passim
§ 2-4-201, C.R.S. (2024).....	22
§ 24-4.1-109, C.R.S. (2024).....	23
§ 26-1-105, C.R.S. (2024).....	28
§ 26-1-201, C.R.S. (2024).....	29

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advance, Dictionary.com, <a href="https://www.dictionary.com/browse/advance">https://www.dictionary.com/browse/advance</a> .....	34
Advance, The Britannica Dictionary, <a href="https://www.britannica.com/dictionary/advance">https://www.britannica.com/dictionary/advance</a> .....	34
Ch. 232, sec. 1, § 16-18.5-102, 2000 Colo. Sess. Laws 1030-31.....	37
Ch. 46, sec. 1, § 18-1.3-602, 2005 Colo. Sess. Laws 192-93.....	40
Extraordinary, Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/extraordinary">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/extraordinary</a> .....	43
Extraordinary, Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/extraordinary">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/extraordinary</a> .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

Hearing on H.B. 00-1169 before the S. Judiciary Comm., 62nd Gen. Assemb., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Apr. 19, 2000).....	38
Resource, Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/resource">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/resource</a> .....	51
